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(Acts whose publication is obligatory)

COMMISSION REGULATION (EEC) No 3609/87
of 26 November 1987

fixing the final aid for peas, field beans and sweet lupins for the period 1 August
to 30 September 1987

national currency in accordance with Article 26a (7) of
Regulation (EEC) No 3540/85 ; whereas those amounts in
national currency should, in accordance with Article 3 of
Regulation (EEC) No 2889/87, be fixed in particular in
the case of the aid applicable from 1 August to 30
September 1987 where the aid is fixed in advance in
respect of October 1987 or a subsequent month,

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,
Having regard to the Act of Accession of Spain and
Portugal,
Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) No 1431 /82
of 18 May 1982 laying down special measures for peas,
field beans and sweet lupins ('), as last amended by Regu
lation (EEC) No 3127/86 (2), and in particular Article 3 (7)
thereof,
Having regard to Commission Regulation (EEC) No
3540/85 of 5 December 1985 laying down detailed rules
for the application of the special measures for peas, field
beans and sweet lupins (3), as last amended by Council
Regulation (EEC) No 2889/87 (4), and in particular Article
26a (7),
Whereas the amount of the aid referred to in Article 3 ( 1 )
of Regulation (EEC) No 1431 /82 was fixed, in ECU, for
the period 1 August to 30 September by Commission
Regulations (EEC) No 2322/87 0, (EEC) No 2477/87 (%
(EEC) No 2637/87 0 and (EEC) No 2754/87 (8) ; whereas
the amount of the aid referred to in Article 3 (2) of Regu
lation (EEC) No 1431 /82 for that period was fixed, in
ECU, by Commission Regulation (EEC) No 1935/87 (9) ;
Whereas following the introduction of the arrangements
for differential monetary amounts for peas, field beans
and sweet lupins, the amounts of the aid should be set in

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :

Article 1

The amounts, in national currency, of the aids which are
referred to in Article 3 of Regulation (EEC) No 1431 /82
and which are fixed by Commission Regulations (EEC)
No 2332/87, (EEC) No 2477/87, (EEC) No 2637/87,
(EEC) No 2754/87 and (EEC) No 1935/87 shall , where
the aid is fixed in advance in respect of October 1987 or
any subsequent month until March 1988 inclusive, be as
set out in the Annexes to this Regulation and shall be
valid from the entry into force of each of the Regulations
concerned.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day of its
publication in the Official Journal of the European
Communities.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member
States.

Done at Brussels, 26 November 1987.
For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President
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ANNEX A

FROM 1 TO 15 AUGUST 1987

ANNEX I

Gross aid in ECU per 100 kilograms

Products intended for human consumption

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period (') 6th period

Peas used : |||| \\
— in Spain 12,087 12,267 12,447 12,627 12,807 12,987 13,167
— in Portugal 12,138 12,318 12,498 12,678 12,858 13,038 13,218
— in another Member State 12,520 12,700 12,880 13,060 13,240 13,420 13,600
Feild beans used : IIIIIl|1Il
— in Spain 12,520 12,700 12,880 13,060 13,240 13,420 13,600
— in Portugal 12,138 1^,318 12,498 12,678 12,858 13,038 13,218
— in another Member State 12,520 12,700 12,880 13,060 13,240 13,420 13,600

Products used in animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Peas and field beans used : I I
— in Spain 12,800 12,980 13,178 13,358 13,538 13,394 13,574
— in Portugal 12,493 12,673 12,871 13,051 13,231 13,073 13,253
— in another Member State 12,907 13,087 13,284 13,464 13,644 13,505 13,685

Sweet lupins harvested : II||IIIIII
A. and used in Spain 14,469 14,469 14,493 14,493 14,493 14,060 14,060
B. in another Member State and : \ ||||\

— used in Portugal 15,631 15,631 15,656 15,656 15,656 15,205 15,205
— used in other MemberIlIlIlIll

States 16,183 16,183 16,207 16,207 16,207 15,780 15,780

ANNEX II

. Final aid in national currency per 100 kilograms

Products intended for human consumption

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvest in : \ I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) IIII 619,09 627,74 636,39 645,04 653,69
— Denmark (Dkr) II 112,76 114,34 115,92 117,49 119,07
— Federal Republic of GermanyIl\ l \ Il\

(DM) Il 30,72 31,15 31,58 32,01 32,44
— Greece (Dr) I 1 025,14 1 048,69 1 072,24 1 095,79 1 119,33
— Spain (Pta) II\ 1 986,26 2 014,02 2 041,78 2 069,54 2 097,30
— France (FF) IlI 96,26 97,60 98,95 100,29 101,64
— Ireland (£ Irl) 10,694 10,843 10,993 11,143 11,292
— Italy (Lit) Il\ 20 704 20 994 21 285 21 575 21 866

— Netherlands (Fl) IIIl 34,44 34,92 35,40 35,88 36,36
— Portugal (Esc) IIII 2 166,52 2 197,46 2 228,41 2 259,35 2 290,29
— United Kingdom (£) \ 6,945 7,064 7,183 7,302 7,421

Amounts to be deducted in the case of :

— peas used in Spain (Pta) 66,77
— peas and field beans used in Portugal (Esc) 65,60



2. 12. 87 Official Journal of the European Communities No L 340/3

ANNEX III

Partial aids in the national currency per 100 kilograms

Peas and field beans intended for animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvested in : l
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) \ \ 638,51 647,16 655,81 649,13 657,78
— Denmark (Dkr) \ l 116,30 117,88 119,45 118,24 119,81
— Federal Republic of Germany I I \ \ I

(DM) l l 31,68 32,11 32,54 32,21 32,64

— Greece (Dr) \ 1 093,67 1 117,22 1 140,77 1 110,20 1 133,75
— Spain (Pta) Ill 2 048,57 2 076,32 2 104,08 2 082,65 2 110,40
— France (FF) II 99,28 100,62 101,97 100,93 102,27
— Ireland (£ Irl) \ I 11,030 11,179 11,329 11,213 11,363
— Italy (Lit) 21 358 21 648 21 938 21 713 22 003

— Netherlands (Fl) \\ 35,52 36,00 36,48 36,11 36,59
— Portugal (Esc) || 2 237,10 2 268,04 2 298,99 2 274,20 2 305,14
— United Kingdom (£) II\\ 7,250 7,369 7,488 7,366 7,486

Amounts to be deducted in theIl\\ II
case of use : \\
— Spain (Pta) IIIl 16,35 16,35 16,35 17,12 17,12
— Portugal (Esc) 70,92 70,92 70,92 74,19 74,19

ANNEX IV

Corrective amount in national currency to be added to the amounts in Annex III , per 100 kilograms

Use of the products : BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

Products harvested in : I I i l
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 0,00 0,00 0,00 109,69 0,00 0,13 0,52 1,31 0,00 7,68 59,12

— Denmark (Dkr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 19,98 0,00 0,02 0,09 0,24 0,00 1,40 10,77

— Federal Republic of Germany \ I \ I \ I Il
(DM) 0,00 0,00 0,00 5,44 0,00 0,01 0,03 0,06 0,00 0,38 2,93

— Greece (Dr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 387,11 0,00 0,46 1,83 4,62 0,00 27,12 208,62

— Spain (Pta) 0,00 0,00 0,00 351,93 0,00 0,42 1,66 4,20 0,00 24,65 189,67

— France (FF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 17,07 0,00 0,02 0,08 0,20 0,00 1,20 9,20

— Ireland (£ Irl) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,899 0,000 0,002 0,009 0,023 0,000 0,133 1,024

— Italy (Lit) 0 0 0 3 692 0 4 17 44 0 259 1 990

— Netherlands (Fl) 0,00 0,00 0,00 6,10 0,00 0,01 0,03 0,07 0,00 0,43 3,29
— Portugal (Esc) 0,00 0,00 0,00 398,69 0,00 0,47 1,88 4,76 0,00 27,93 214,87

— United Kingdom (£) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,723 0,000 0,002 0,008 0,021 0,000 0,121 0,929
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ANNEX V

Partial aid in national currency per 100 kilograms

Sweet lupins intended for use in animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvested in :

— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) II|| 779,00 779,00 779,00 758,48 758,48
— Denmark (Dkr) IIIl 141,89 141,89 141,89 138,15 138,15
— Federal Republic of Germany IIIIIlIlIl

(DM) IlIl 38,66 38,66 38,66 37,64 37,64
— Greece (Dr) I || 1 481,99 1 481,99 1 481,99 1 409,56 1 409,56
— Spain (Pta)(') I II 2 235,01 2 235,01 2 235,01 2 168,23 2 168,23
— France (FF) I 121,13 121,13 121,13 117,94 117,94
— Ireland (£ Irl) \ 13,460 13,460 13,460 13,105 13,105
— Italy (Lit) \ \ 26 074 26 074 26 074 25 383 25 383

— Netherlands (Fl) \ \ 43,34 43,34 43,34 42,19 42,19
— Portugal (Esc) 2 740,00 2 740,00 2 740,00 2 665,40 2 665,40
— United Kingdom (£) 9,199 9,199 9,1?9 8,877 8,877

Amounts to be deducted in the ||IIIIIIIIII
case of use in Portugal (Esc) \ 94,62 94,62 94,62 98,74 98,74

(') The aid is not granted for sweet lupins exchanged between Spain and the other Member States (Article 28 of Regulation (EEC) No 3540/85).

ANNEX VI

Corrective amount in the national currency to be added to amounts in Annex V, per 100 kilograms

Use of products : BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

Products harvested in : I I I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 0,00 0,00 0,00 79,78 0,00 0,10 0,38 0,95 0,00 5,59 42,99
— Denmark (Dkr) 0,00 ' 0,00 0,00 14,53 0,00 0,02 0,07 0,17 0,00 1,02 7,83
— Federal Republic of Germany \ I ||\ I I I I

(DM) 0,00 0,00 0,00 3,96 0,00 0,00 0,02 0,05 0,00 0,28 2,13
— Greece (Dr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 281,53 0,00 0,34 1,33 3,36 0,00 19,72 151,73
— Spain (Pta) 0,00 0,00 0,00 255,95 0,00 0,30 1,21 3,06 0,00 17,93 137,94
— France (FF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 12,41 0,00 0,01 0,06 0,15 0,00 0,87 6,69
— Ireland (£ Irl) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,381 0,000 0,002 0,007 0,016 0,000 0,097 0,744
— Italy (Lit) 0 0 0 2 685 0 3 13 32 0 188 1 447

— Netherlands (Fl) 0,00 0,00 0,00 4,44 0,00 0,01 0,02 0,05 0,00 0,31 2,39
— Portugal (Esc) 0,00 0,00 0,00 289,96 0,00 0,35 1,37 3,46 0,00 20,31 156,27
— United Kingdom (£) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,253 0,000 0,001 0,006 0,015 0,000 0,088 , 0,676

ANNEX VII

Exchange rate of the ECU to be used

BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

In national currency, 1 ECU = 42,4582 7,85212 2,05853 154,794 141,062 6,90403 0,76841 1 1 493,34 2,31943 161,165 0,692900
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ANNEX B

FROM 16 TO 31 AUGUST 1987

ANNEX I

Gross aid in ECU per 100 kilograms

Products intended for human consumption

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period (') 6th period

Peas used :

— in Spain
— in Portugal
— in another Member State

12,087
12,138
12,520

12,267
12,318
12,700

12,447
12,498
12,880

12,627
12,678
13,060

12,807
12,858
13,240

12,987
13,038
13,420

13,167
13,218
13,600

Feild beans used : \
— in Spain
— in Portugal
— in another Member State

12,520
12,138
12,520

12,700
12,318
12,700

12,880
12,498
12,880

13,060
12,678
13,060

13,240
12,858
13,240

13,420
13,038
13,420

13,600
13,218
13,600

Products used in animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Peas and field beans used :

— in Spain
— in Portugal
— in another Member State

12,878
12,574
12,984

13,058
12,754
13,164

13,238
12,934
13,344

13,418
13,114
13,524

13,598
13,294
13,704

13,631
13,321
13,739

13,811
13,501
13,919

Sweet lupins harvested :
A. and used in Spain 14,573 14,573 14,573 14,573 14,573 14,377 14,377
B. in another Member State and : IIIIII\

— used in Portugal
— used in other Member

States

' 15,739

16,286

15,739

16,286

15,739

16,286

15,739

16,286

15,739

16,286

15,535

16,093

15,535

16,093

ANNEX II

Final aid in national currency per 100 kilograms

Products intended for human consumption

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvest in :

— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) Il 619,09 627,74 636,39 645,04 653,69
— Denmark (Dkr) \ \ 112,76 114,34 115,92 117,49 119,07
— Federal Republic of Germany l \ l l l

(DM) \ \ 30,72 31,15 31,58 32,01 32,44
— Greece (Dr) l 1 025,14 1 048,69 1 072,24 1 095,79 1 119,33
— Spain (Pta) \ 1 986,26 2 014,02 2 041,78 2 069,54 2 097,30
— France (FF) Il 96,26 97,60 98,95 100,29 101,64
— Ireland (£ Irl) Il 10,694 10,843 10,993 11,143 11,292
— Italy (Lit) 20 704 20 994 21 285 21 575 21 866

— Netherlands (Fl) 34,44 34,92 35,40 35,88 36,36
— Portugal (Esc) IIIl 2 166,52 2 197,46 2 228,41 2 259,35 2 290,29
— United Kingdom (£) li 6,945 7,064 7,183 7,302 7,421

Amounts to be deducted in the case of :

— peas used in Spain (Pta) 66,77
— peas and field beans used in Portugal (Esc) 65,60
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ANNEX III

Partial aids in the national currency per 100 kilograms

Peas and field beans intended for animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvested in :

— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) IIII 641,39 650,04 658,69 660,38 669,03
— Denmark (Dkr) I 116,83 118,40 119,98 120,28 121,86
— Federal Republic of Germany \ \

(DM) IlIl 31,83 32,26 32,69 32,77 33,20
— Greece (Dr) IIIl 1 103,85 1 127,40 1 150,95 1 149,90 1 173,44
— Spain (Pta) Il\ 2 057,82 2 085,58 2 113,33 2 118,73 2 146,49
— France (FF) liI 99,73 101,07 102,42 102,68 104,02
— Ireland (£ Irl) \ 11,080 11,229 11,379 11,408 11,558
— Italy (Lit) I 21 455 21 745 22 035 22 091 22 382

— Netherlands (Fl) Il\ 35,68 36,16 36,64 36,74 37,22
— Portugal (Esc) \ 2 247,58 2 278,52 2 309,47 2 315,08 2 346,02
— United Kingdom (£) \ 7,295 7,414 7,533 7,543 7,662

Amounts to be deducted in the
case of use : IIIIIl\ IIIl
— Spain (Pta) II 16,35 16,35 16,35 16,66 16,66
— Portugal (Esc) 70,41 70,41 70,41 71,78 71,78

ANNEX IV

Corrective amount in national currency to be added to the amounts in Annex III, per 100 kilograms

Use of the products : BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

Products harvested in : I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 0,00 0,00 0,00 109,69 0,00 0,13 0,52 1,31 0,00 7,68 59,12
— Denmark (Dkr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 19,98 0,00 0,02 0,09 0,24 0,00 1,40 10,77
— Federal Republic of Germany liI \ \ l \ I I

(DM) 0,00 0,00 0,00 5,44 0,00 0,01 0,03 0,06 0,00 0,38 2,93
— Greece (Dr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 387,11 0,00 0,46 1,83 4,62 0,00 27,12 208,62
— Spain (Pta) 0,00 0,00 0,00 351,93 0,00 0,42 , 1,66 4,20 0,00 24,65 189,67
— France (FF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 17,07 0,00 0,02 0,08 0,20 0,00 1,20 9,20
— Ireland (£ Irl) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,899 0,000 0,002 0,009 0,023 0,000 0,133 1,024

— Italy (Lit) 0 0 0 3 692 0 4 17 44 0 259 1 990

— Netherlands (Fl) 0,00 0,00 0,00 6,10 0,00 0,01 0,03 0,07 0,00 0,43 3,29
— Portugal (Esc) 0,00 0,00 0,00 398,69 0,00 0,47 1,88 4,76 0,00 27,93 214,87
— United Kingdom (£) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,723 0,000 0,002 0,008 0,021 0,000 0,121 0,929
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ANNEX V

Partial aid in national currency per 100 kilograms

Sweet lupins intended for use in animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvested in :

t

— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) \ 782,80 782,80 782,80 773,52 773,52

— Denmark (Dkr) 1 l 142,58 142,58 142,58 140,89 140,89
— Federal Republic of Germany II\ \ \ \

(DM) II 38,84 38,84 38,84 38,38 38,38
— Greece (Dr) 1 495,39 1 495,39 1 495,39 1 462,65 1 462,65

— Spain (Pta)(') 2 247,35 2 247,35 2 247,35 2 217,12 2 217,12
— France (FF) Il 121,72 121,72 121,72 120,28 120,28
— Ireland (£ Irl) 13,526 13,526 13,526 13,365 13,365
— Italy (Lit) II 26 202 26 202 26 202 25 889 25 889

— Netherlands (Fl) II 43,55 43,55 43,55 43,03 43,03
— Portugal (Esc) 2 753,80 2 753,80 2 753,80 2 720,09 2 720,09
— United Kingdom (£) \\ 9,259 . 9,259 9,259 9,113 9,113

Amounts to be deducted in the ||IIIlIl||
case of use in Portugal (Esc) ' 93,93 93,93 93,93 95,82 95,82

(') The aid is not granted for sweet lupins exchanged between Spain and the other Member States (Article 28 of Regulation (EEC) No 3540/85).

ANNEX VI

Corrective amount in the national currency to be added to amounts in Annex V, per 100 kilograms

Use of products : BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

Products harvested in : I I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 0,00 0,00 0,00 79,78 0,00 0,10 0,38 0,95 0,00 5,59 42,99
— Denmark (Dkr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 14,53 0,00 0,02 0,07 0,17 0,00 1,02 7,83
— Federal Republic of Germany I I \ \ I \ I I

(DM) 0,00 0,00 0,00 3,96 0,00 0,00 0,02 0,05 0,00 0,28 2,13
— Greece (Dr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 281,53 0,00 0,34 1,33 3,36 0,00 19,72 151,73
— Spain (Pta) 0,00 0,00 0,00 255,95 0,00 0,30 1,21 3,06 0,00 17,93 137,94

— France (FF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 12,41 0,00 0,01 0,06 0,15 . 0,00 0,87 6,69
— Ireland (£ Irl) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,381 0,000 0,002 0,007 0,016 0,000 0,097 0,744

— Italy (Lit) 0 0 0 2 685 0 3 13 32 0 188 1447

— Netherlands (Fl) 0,00 0,00 0,00 4,44 0,00 0,01 0,02 0,05 0,00 0,31 2,39
— Portugal (Esc) 0,00 0,00 0,00 289,96 0,00 0,35 1,37 3,46 0,00 . 20,31 156,27
— United Kingdom (£) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,253 0,000 0,001 0,006 0,015 0,000 0,088 0,676

ANNEX VII

Exchange rate of the ECU to be used

BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

In national currency, 1 ECU = 42,4582 7,85212 2,05853 154,794 139,681 6,90403 0,768411 1 493,34 2,31943 161,165 0,692900
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ANNEX C

FROM 1 TO 15 SEPTEMBER 1987

ANNEX I

Gross aid in ECU per 100 kilograms

Products intended for human consumption

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period (') 6th period

Peas used :
- I I

— in Spain
— in Portugal
— in another Member State

12,267
12,318
12,700

12,447
12,498
12,880

12,627
12,678
13,060

12,807
12,858
13,240

12,987
13,038
13,420

13,167
13,218
13,600

13,347
13,398
13,780

Feild beans used : II IIIlIIII
— in Spain
— in Portugal
— in another Member State

12,700
12,318
12,700

12,880
12,498
12,880

13,060
12,678
13,060

13,240
12,858
13,240

13,420
13,038
13,420

13,600
13,218
13,600

13,780
13,398
13,780

Products used in animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Peas and field beans used : I I
— in Spain 13,058 13,167 13,311 13,491 13,528 13,708 13,888
— in Portugal 12,754 12,860 13,002 13,182 13,213 13,393 13,573
— in another Member State 13,164 13,274 13,418 13,598 13,637 13,817 13,997

Sweet lupins harvested : IlII||I Il
A. and used in Spain 14,573 14,478 14,430 14,430 14,240 14,240 14,240
B. in another Member State and : II|| \ I

— used in Portugal 15,739 15,640 15,590 15,590 15,392 15,392 15,392
— used in other Member II \ l.\ Il

States 16,286 16,192 16,145 16,145 15,957 15,957 15,957

ANNEX II

Final aid in national currency per 100 kilograms

Products intended for human consumption

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvest in : || \\ Il
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 619,09 627,74 636,39 645,04 653,69 662,35
— Denmark (Dkr) \ 112,76 114,34 115,92 117,49 119,07 120,64
— Federal Republic of GermanyII\ IlII IlI

(DM) Il 30,72 31,15 31,58 32,01 32,44 32,87
— Greece (Dr) \ 999,93 1 023,50 1 047,06 1 070,63 1 094,19 1 117,76
— Spain (Pta) Il 1 986,26 2 014,02 2 041,78 2 069,54 2 097,30 2 125,06
— France (FF) II 96,26 97,60 98,95 100,29 101,64 102,98
— Ireland (£ Irl) \ 10,694 10,843 10,993 11,143 11,292 11,442
— Italy (Lit) \ 20 704 20 994 21 285 21 575 21 866 22 156

— Netherlands (Fl) l 34,44 34,92 35,40 35,88 36,36 36,85
— Portugal (Esc) I 2 166,52 2 197,46 2 228,41 2 259,35 2 290,29 2 321,23
— United Kingdom (£) 6,945 7,064 7,183 7,302 7,421 7,541

Amounts to be deducted in the case of :

— peas used in Spain (Pta) 66,77
— peas and field beans used in Portugal (Esc) 65,60
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ANNEX III

Partial aids in the national currency per 100 kilograms

Peas and field beans intended for animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvested in : I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 638,03 644,95 653,60 655,47 664,13 672,78
— Denmark (Dkr) 116,21 117,47 119,05 119,39 120,97 122,54
— Federal Republic of Germany \ II IlI

(DM) Il 31,66 32,00 32,43 32,53 32,96 33,39
— Greece (Dr) 1 067,42 1 084,82 1 108,38 1 107,79 1 131,36 1 154,92
— Spain (Pta) \ 2 047,02 2 069,23 2 096,99 2 103,00 2 130,76 2 158,52
— France (FF) 99,20 100,28 101,62 101,92 103,26 104,61
—■ Ireland (£ Irl) 11,022 11,141 11,291 11,323 11,473 11,622
— Italy (Lit) 21 341 21 573 21 864 21 926 22 217 22 507

— Netherlands (Fl) 35,49 35,88 36,36 36,46 36,94 37,43
— Portugal (Esc) II 2 235,35 2 260,01 2 290,95 2 297,26 2 328,20 2 359,14
— United Kingdom (£) II 7,242 7,334 7,453 7,466 7,585 • 7,704

Amounts to be deducted in the || II
case of use : l.\\ \
— Spain (Pta) 16,50 16,50 16,50 16,81 16,81 16,81
— Portugal (Esc) 71,09 71,44 71,44 72,81 72,81 72,81

ANNEX IV

Corrective amount in national currency to be added to the amounts in Annex III , per 100 kilograms

Use of the products : BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

Products harvested in : l I I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 0,00 0,00 0,00 112,99 0,00 0,13 0,52 1,31 0,00 7,68 59,12
— Denmark (Dkr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 20,58 0,00 0,02 0,09 0,24 0,00 1,40 10,77
— Federal Republic of Germany II \ \ I \ I l

(DM) 0,00 0,00 0,00 5,61 0,00 0,01 0,03 0,06 0,00 0,38 2,93
— Greece (Dr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 402,66 0,00 0,47 1,84 4,67 0,00 27,38 210,66
— Spain (Pta) 0,00 0,00 0,00 362,52 0,00 0,42 1,66 4,20 0,00 24,65 189,67
— France (FF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 17,58 0,00 0,02 0,08 0,20 0,00 1,20 9,20
— Ireland (£ Irl) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,957 0,000 0,002 0,009 0,023 0,000 0,133 1,024
— Italy (Lit) 0 0 0 3 803 0 4 17 44 0 259 1 990

— Netherlands (Fl) 0,00 0,00 0,00 6,29 0,00 0,01 0,03 0,07 0,00 0,43 3,29
— Portugal (Esc) 0,00 0,00 0,00 410,69 0,00 0,47 1,88 4,76 0,00 27,93 214,87
— United Kingdom (£) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,775 0,000 0,002 0,008 0,021 0,000 0,121 0,929
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ANNEX V

Partial aid in national currency per 100 kilograms

Sweet lupins intended for use in animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvested in :

— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 778,28 776,02 776,02 766,99 766,99 766,99
— Denmark (Dkr) \\ 141,76 141,35 141,35 139,70 139,70 139,70
— Federal Republic of Germany IIIIIIIIIIII

(DM) \ 38,62 38,51 38,51 38,06 38,06 38,06
— Greece (Dr) I 1 455,41 1 447,36 1 447,36 1 415,15 1 415,15 1 415,15
— Spain (Pta) (') 2 232,70 2 225,29 2 225,29 2 195,99 2 195,99 2 195,99
— France (FF) \\ 121,02 120,67 120,67 119,26 119,26 119,26
— Ireland (£ Irl) Il 13,448 13,409 13,409 13,252 13,252 13,252
— Italy (Lit) \ 26 050 25 974 25 974 25 669 25 669 25 669

— Netherlands (Fl) Il 43,30 43,17 43,17 42,67 42,67 42,67
— Portugal (Esc) \ 2 737,38 2 729,17 2 729,17 2 696,33 2 696,33 2 696,33
— United Kingdom (£) \ 9,188 9,152 9,152 9,011 9,011 9,011

Amounts to be deducted in the I l I I Il
case of use in Portugal (Esc) 94,79 95,31 95,31 97,02 97,02 97,02

(') The aid is not granted for sweet lupins exchanged between Spain and the other Member States (Article 28 of Regulation (EEC) No 3540/85).

ANNEX VI

Corrective amount in the national "currency to be added to amounts in Annex V, per 100 kilograms

Use of products : BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

Products harvested in : I I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 0,00 0,00 0,00 82,18 0,00 0,10 0,38 0,95 0,00 5,59 42,99
— Denmark (Dkr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 14,97 0,00 0,02 0,07 0,17 0,00 1,02 7,83
— Federal Republic of Germany

(DM) 0,00 0,00 0,00 4,08 0,00 0,00 0,02 0,05 0,00 0,28 2,13
— Greece (Dr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 292,84 0,00 0,34 1,34 3,39 0,00 19,91 153,21
— Spain (Pta) 0,00 0,00 0,00 263,65 0,00 0,30 1,21 3,06 0,00 17,93 137,94
— France (FF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 12,78 0,00 0,01 0,06 0,15 0,00 0,87 6,69
— Ireland (£ Irl) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,423 0,000 0,002 0,007 0,016 0,000 0,097 0,744
— Italy (Lit) 0 0 0 2 766 0 3 13 32 0 188 1 447

— Netherlands (Fl) 0,00 0,00 0,00 4,57 0,00 0,01 0,02 0,05 0,00 0,31 2,39
— Portugal (Esc) 0,00 0,00 0,00 298,68 0,00 0,35 1,37 3,46 0,00 20,31 156,27
— United Kingdom (£) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,291 0,000 0,001 0,006 0,015 0,000 0,088 0,676

ANNEX VII

Exchange rate of the ECU to be used

BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

In national currency, 1 ECU = 42,4582 7,85212 2,05853 156,252 139,681 6,90403 0,76841 1 1 493,34 2,31943 161,165 0,692900
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ANNEX D

FROM 16 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 1987

ANNEX I

Gross aid in ECU per 100 kilograms

Products intended for human consumption

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period (') 6th period

Peas used : \
— in Spain 12,267 12,447 12,627 12,807 12,987 13,167 13,347
— in Portugal 12,318 12,498 12,678 12,858 13,038 13,218 13,398
— in another Member State 12,700 12,880 13,060 13,240 13,420 13,600 13,780

Feild beans used : \ \ I
— in Spain 12,700 12,880 13,060 13,240 13,420 13,600 13,780
— in Portugal 12,318 12,498 12,678 12,858 13,038 13,218 13,398
— in another Member. State 12,700 12,880 13,060 13,240 13,420 13,600 13,780

Products used in animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Peas and field beans used : Il\
—- in Spain 12,653 12,833 13,013 13,193 13,303 13,483 13,663
— in Portugal 12,331 12,511 12,691 12,871 12,978 13,158 13,338
— in another Member State 12,764 . 12,944 13,124 13,304 13,415 13,595 13,775

Sweet lupins harvested : Il
A. and used in Spain 14,033 14,033 14,033 14,033 13,939 13,939 13,939
B. in another Member State and : IlIlIl Il

— used in Portugal 15,176 15,176 15,176 15,176 15,078 15,078 15,078
— used in other MemberIl\\\\ Illi

States 15,753 15,753 15,753 15,753 15,661 15,661 15,661

$

ANNEX II

Final aid in national currency per 100 kilograms

Products intended for human consumption

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvest in :

— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 619,09 627,74 636,39 645,04 653,69 662,35
— Denmark (Dkr) Il 112,76 114,34 115,92 117,49 119,07 120,64
— Federal Republic of Germany Il \

(DM) 30,72 31,15 31,58 32,01 32,44 32,87
— Greece (Dr) l .\ 999,93 1 023,50 1 047,06 1 070,63 1 094,19 1 117,76
— Spain (Pta) 1 986,26 2014,02 2 041,78 2 069,54 2 097,30 2 125,06
— France (FF) 96,26 97,60 98,95 100,29 101,64 102,98
— Ireland (£ Irl) 10,694 10,843 10,993 11,143 11,292 11,442
— Italy (Lit) 20 704 20 994 21 285 21 575 21 866 22 156

— Netherlands (Fl) Il 34,44 34,92 35,40 35,88 36,36 36,85
— Portugal (Esc) 2 166,52 2 197,46 2 228,41 2 259,35 2 290,29 2 321,23
— United Kingdom (£) li 6,945 7,064 7,183 7,302 7,421 7,541

Amounts to be deducted in the case of :

— peas used in Spain (Pta) 66,77
— peas and field beans used in Portugal (Esc) 65,60
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ANNEX III

Partial aids in the national currency per 100 kilograms

Peas and field beans intended for animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvested in :

— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) \ 622,16 630,82 639,47 644,80 653,45 662,1 1
— Denmark (Dkr) \ 113,32 114,90 116,48 117,45 119,02 120,60
— Federal Republic of Germany \ \ \ li

(DM) 30,87 31,30 31,73 32,00 32,43 32,86
— Greece (Dr) \ 1 010,89 1 034,46 1 058,02 1 069,77 1 093,33 1 116,90
— Spain (Pta) 1 996,13 2 023,89 2 051,65 2 068,77 2 096,53 2 124,28
— France (FF) l 96,73 98,08 99,43 100,26 101,60 102,95
— Ireland (£ Irl) 10,747 10,896 11,046 11,138 11,288 11,438
— Italy (Lit) \ 20 807 21 098 21 388 21 567 21 857 22 148

— Netherlands (Fl) 34,61 35,09 35,57 35,87 36,35 36,83
— Portugal (Esc) I 2 177,70 2 208,64 2 239,59 2 258,47 2 289,42 2 320,36
— United Kingdom (£) 6,993 7,112 7,231 7,298 7,418 7,537

Amounts to be deducted in the \ IIIl IIIl
case of use : \ \ li
— Spain (Pta) \ 17,12 17,12 17,12 17,27 17,27 17,27
— Portugal (Esc) 1 74,36 74,36 74,36 75,04 75,04 75,04

ANNEX IV

Corrective amount in national currency to be added to the amounts in Annex III, per 100 kilograms

Use of the products : BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

Products harvested in : I I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 0,00 0,00 0,00 112,99 0,00 0,13 0,52 1,31 0,00 7,68 59,12
— Denmark (Dkr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 20,58 0,00 0,02 0,09 0,24 0,00 1,40 10,77
— Federal Republic of Germany IIII||\ I IIII I I

(DM) 0,00 0,00 0,00 5,61 0,00 0,01 0,03 0,06 0,00 0,38 2,93
— Greece (Dr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 402,66 0,00 0,47 1,84 4,67 0,00 27,38 210,66
— Spain (Pta) 0,00 0,00 0,00 362,52 0,00 0,42 1,66 4,20 0,00 24,65 189,67
— France (FF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 17,58 0,00 0,02 0,08 0,20 0,00 1,20 9,20
— Ireland (£ Irl) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,957 0,000 0,002 0,009 0,023 0,000 0,133 1,024
— Italy (Lit) 0 0 0 3 803 0 4 17 44 0 259 1 990

— Netherlands (Fl) 0,00 0,00 0,00 6,29 0,00 0,01 0,03 0,07 0,00 0,43 3,29
— Portugal (Esc) 0,00 0,00 0,00 410,69 0,00 0,47 1,88 4,76 0,00 27,93 214,87
— United Kingdom (£) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,775 0,000 0,002 0,008 0,021 0,000 0,121 0,929
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ANNEX V

Partial aid in national currency per 100 kilograms

Sweet lupins intended for use in animal feed

Current 1st period 2nd period 3rd period 4th period 5th period 6th period

Products harvested in :

I I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) \ 757,18 757,18 757,18 752,76 752,76 752,76
— Denmark (Dkr) \ 137,92 137,92 137,92 137,11 137,11 137,11

— Federal Republic of Germany \ \ \ \ \ I
(DM) l 37,57 37,57 37,57 37,35 37,35 37,35

— Greece (Dr) Il 1 380,21 1 380,21 1 380,21 1 364,45 1 364,45 1 364,45

— Spain (Pta) (1 ) || 2 164,07 2 164,07 2 164,07 2 149,58 2.149,58 2 149,58

— France (FF) \ 117,73 117,73 117,73 117,05 117,05 117,05

— Ireland (£ Irl) || 13,082 13,082 13,082 13,006 13,006 13,006

— Italy (Lit) \ 25 339 25 339 25 339 25 191 25 191 25 191

— Netherlands (Fl) l 42,12 42,12 42,12 41,88 41,88 41,88

— Portugal (Esc) 2 660,69 2 660,69 2 660,69 2 644,61 2 644,61 2 644,61
— United Kingdom (£) || 8,856 8,856 8,856 8,787 8,787 8,787

Amounts to be deducted in the ||II|| Il
case of use in Portugal (Esc) 99,09 99,09 99,09 100,12 100,12 100,12

(') The aid is not granted for sweet lupins exchanged between Spain and the other Member States (Article 28 of Regulation (EEC) No 3540/85).

ANNEX VI

Corrective amount in the national currency to be added to amounts in Annex V, per 100 kilograms

Use of products : BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

Products harvested in : I
— BLEU (Bfrs/Lfrs) 0,00 0,00 0,00 82,18 0,00 0,10 0,38 0,95 0,00 5,59 42,99
— Denmark (Dkr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 14,97 0,00 0,02 0,07 0,17 0,00 1,02 7,83
— Federal Republic of Germany Il\ I \ \ I I-II I II

(DM) 0,00 0,00 0,00 4,08 0,00 0,00 0,02 0,05 0,00 0,28 2,13

— Greece (Dr) 0,00 0,00 0,00 292,84 0,00 0,34 1,34 3,39 0,00 19,91 153,21
— Spain (Pta) 0,00 0,00 0,00 263,65 0,00 0,30 1,21 3,06 0,00 17,93 137,94
— France (FF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 12,78 0,00 0,01 0,06 0,15 0,00 0,87 6,69
— Ireland (£ Irl) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,423 0,000 0,002 0,007 0,016 0,000 0,097 0,744

— Italy (Lit) 0 0 0 2 766 0 3 13 32 0 188 1 447

— Netherlands (Fl) 0,00 0,00 0,00 4,57 0,00 0,01 0,02 0,05 0,00 0,31 2,39
— Portugal (Esc) 0,00 0,00 0,00 298,68 0,00 0,35 1,37 3,46 0,00 20,31 156,27

— United Kingdom (£) 0,000 0,000 0,000 1,291 0,000 0,001 0,006 0,015 0,000 0,088 0,676

ANNEX VII

Exchange rate of the ECU to be used

BLEU DK DE EL ESP FR IRL IT NL PT UK

In national currency, 1 ECU = 42,4582 7,85212 2,05853 156,252 137,884 6,90403 0,76841 1 1 493,34 2,31943 161,165 0,692900


